## STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

CHAIRWOMAN Dianne Martin

COMMISSIONERS Kathryn M. Bailey Michael S. Giaimo

EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR Debra A. Howland



PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION

21 S. Fruit St., Suite 10 Concord, N.H. 03301-2429

March 30, 2020

TDD Access: Relay NH 1-800-735-2964

Tel. (603) 271-2431

FAX No. 271-3878

Website: www.puc.nh.gov

Meabh Purcell, Esq. Assistant General Counsel National Grid 40 Sylvan Road Waltham, MA 02451

Re: DA 19-098, National Grid

Affiliate Services Agreements with National Grid USA Service Company, Inc. and

National Grid Engineering & Survey Inc.

**Docket Closure** 

Dear Ms. Purcell:

On May 22, 2019, National Grid filed the following agreements pursuant to RSA 366:3:

National Grid USA Service Company, Inc. - Service Agreement National Grid Engineering & Survey Inc. - Service Agreement

(the Agreements). Each Agreement is signed by the titular corporate entity listed above, as well as a number of affiliate entities. The Agreements replace prior affiliate service agreements addressed in Docket Nos. DA 10-006, DA 11-003, and DA 12-006.

Based on the current filing, the purpose of these Agreements is to provide common service agreements to National Grid affiliates. The services provided under these Agreements are substantially the same as the services provided under similar filings in Docket Nos. DA 10-006, DA 11-003, and DA 12-006.

This letter serves as an acknowledgment that National Grid, pursuant to the requirements of RSA 366:3, has filed modifications to certain affiliate services agreements between public utilities and their affiliate companies for the provision of services in exchange for compensation that exceeds \$500. This acknowledgment does not constitute approval of any rate or revenue requirement change that may be claimed as a result of the Agreements, as any rate issues may be addressed, as applicable, in another docket or through the opening of a new docket. The Commission will not open an investigation at this time under RSA 366:5.

DA 19-098 March 30, 2020 Page 2

Accordingly, the Commission has accepted the Agreements as filed and will close this docket. Any further modifications of the Agreements must be filed with the Commission pursuant to RSA 366:3.

Sincerely,

Debra A. Howland Executive Director

ulu A. Houland

cc: Service List (Electronically)

Docket File

## Service List - Docket Related

Docket#: 19-098

Printed: 3/30/2020

**Email Addresses** 

ExecutiveDirector@puc.nh.gov paul.dexter@puc.nh.gov tom.frantz@puc.nh.gov steve.frink@puc.nh.gov jayson.laflamme@puc.nh.gov amanda.noonan@puc.nh.gov ocalitigation@oca.nh.gov meabh.purcell@nationalgrid.com